
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 4 August 2020 
 
Location MS Teams Live Event 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

9 - 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

 
A1  20/00718/FULM: Construction of B8 warehouse together with 

ancillary buildings and associated access, parking, service and 
yard areas and landscaping 
 
Plot 12 East Midlands Gateway Development Ashby Road Castle 
Donington, DE74 2DL  
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement 
 

13 - 40 

A2  14/00415/FUL: Erection of three no two-storey detached dwellings 
and ancillary garaging 
 
The Woodlands Bath Lane Moira Swadlincote Derby DE12 6BP  
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement 
 

41 - 60 

A3  14/00417/FUL: Erection of detached two-storey dwelling with 
detached garage 
 
The Woodlands Bath Lane Moira Swadlincote Derby DE12 6BP  
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement 
 

61 - 80 

A4  20/00699/FUL: Erection of two dwellings 
 
Land Adjacent To 5 Cedar Grove Moira Derby, DE12 6HJ  
 

PERMIT 
 

81 - 90 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the MS Teams Live Event on 
TUESDAY, 7 July 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman (Substitute for N Smith on Item A2), R Boam, D Bigby, R Canny, D Everitt, 
S Gillard, D Harrison, G Hoult (Substitute for R Boam on Item A2), J Hoult, J Legrys and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Mr T Delaney, Mr C English, Mrs H Exley, 
Mrs M Long and Mrs C Hammond 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Bridgen. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R Ashman, G Hoult, J Hoult and J Legrys declared non-pecuniary interests in 
item A2, application number 20/00676/FUL, as they had served with the applicant during 
his time as an elected member of the Council but had come to the meeting with open 
minds. 

 
Councillor R Boam declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
20/00676/FUL, as the ward member and advised that once he had addressed the 
committee he would leave the meeting. 
 
Councillor R Canny declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
20/00457/FUL, as the ward member and advised that once she had addressed the 
committee she would leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
20/00676/FUL, as a close friend of the applicant and advised that he would leave the chair 
and the meeting. 
 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A2, application number 20/00676/FUL 
 
Councillors D Bigby, R Canny, S Gillard, D Harrison, J Legrys and M B Wyatt. 
 
Having declared their interests, Councillors R Ashman and G Hoult left the meeting until 
the consideration of item A2 and took no part in the discussion and voting on item A1. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2020, as amended 
in the update sheet. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 2 June 2020, as amended in the update sheet be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

5.  A1 
20/00457/FUL: PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF SITE FROM RESIDENTIAL TO 
RESIDENTIAL AND DOG BREEDING 
Cavendish Lodge Back Lane Cavendish Bridge Shardlow Derby DE72 2HL 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
Having declared an interest in the item Councillor R Canny left the committee to speak as 
Ward Member. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to Members 
 
Councillor Bernadette O’Dowd, on behalf of Castle Donington Parish Council addressed 
the committee highlighting that the owners had been breeding dogs on the site since May 
2019 and that there was a constant barking noise throughout the day for two months until 
residents submitted complaints. She noted that the owners had advised of the work that 
had been carried out to mitigate the noise, but it was believed that no breeding had taken 
place for a while and once it started again the noise would return. She raised concerns 
over the site being located in a high risk area for flooding and outlined recent flooding 
events. She urged the committee to refuse the application. 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mr Mark Baskcomb, objector, highlighting the 
potential noise levels from the site, which formal complaints had been made about in the 
past and that the noise would start from 6.30am and continue through to 10pm, seven 
days a week. He also raised concerns over the welfare of the dogs, as the site was 
situated in an area prone to high flood level risk, advising that the applicant’s dwelling was 
on stilts but the kennels would be on ground level. He noted that the documents of 
support were from people outside of the community rather than those who would be 
impacted by the noise. 
 
Mr Philip Rowland, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the application 
sought to re-use a number of existing buildings, and the business would be appropriately 
located in the countryside, which would be deemed acceptable in accordance with the 
NPPF and Local Plan Policy S3. It was noted that there had not been any complaints in 
relation to noise since the applicant had fully sound insulated the buildings and, installed 
CCTV and a noise monitoring system. He informed Members that the business would be 
classed as a less vulnerable use in terms of the Flood Risk Vulnerability Classification and 
that the applicant had signed up to the Environmental Agency’s Flood Warnings service to 
provide information for the removal of the dogs to a safe location. He added that the 
applicant had worked with officers throughout the application process and that the 
proposed development complied with all relevant planning policies and posed no highway 
safety issues. 
 
Councillor Rachel Canny, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that on a 
previous occasion when the site had flooded, twelve dogs had to be relocated to the 
owner’s dwelling and that the owner had advised that an area outside the flood area 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

would be raised to mitigate the issue in the future. She noted the previous noise 
complaints, that there was no sound insulation in the dog runs and that the fence 
adjoining the children’s play area had been re-enforced, however not all the perimeter 
works had been finished and asked that it be completed before permission was given, 
along with consideration to the height. She expressed concerns over the possible odour 
from the dog waste that would be kept on site, the different breeds of dogs that would be 
bordered there and the type of monitoring that would be put in place to deal with future 
noise issues. 
 
Councillor R Canny then left the meeting and took no part in the consideration of the item 
and the voting thereon. 
 
In determining the application, members noted the additional conditions that were 
included in the update sheet. Concerns were expressed over the numbers and breed of 
dogs that would be on site at any one time, and that the boundary treatment should be 
completed and appropriate insulation be fitted in the buildings before any permission be 
given. It was requested that the concerns be conditioned. Consideration was also given to 
waste disposal, drainage and that a licence would also be required from a Vet, before any 
breeding could take place, which would also consider the number of dogs allowed on the 
site. 
 
Members felt that, if they were minded to permit the application, the permission given 
should be robust and requested that full consideration be given to all of the conditions that 
would be secured on the permission and asked that the Chairman of the Committee and 
Ward Member be consulted on the conditions before the permission was granted. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation and that 
the approval of conditions and wording be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and the Ward Member 
was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor D Harrison. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the officer recommendation and that the 
approval of conditions and wording be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and the Ward Member. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
and approval of conditions and wording be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure  in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and Ward 
Member (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Rachel Canny Conflict Of Interests  

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Carried 

 
Councillor R Canny returned to the meeting. 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
As both the Chairman and Deputy Chairman had declared interests in the next item the 
Chairman sought nominations to elect a Chairman for the consideration of item A2. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor D Harrison take the chair for the reminder of the meeting.  
 

6.  A2 
20/00676/FUL: ERECTION OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH GARAGES 
Land At Loughborough Road Peggs Green Coleorton Leicestershire. LE67 8HJ 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
Having declared interests in the item, Councillor N Smith left the meeting at 6.10pm and 
took no part in the consideration of the item and the voting thereon and Councillor R 
Boam left the committee to speak as Ward Member. 
 
Councillors R Ashman and G Hoult joined the meeting as substitutes for Councillors N 
Smith and R Boam. 
 
The Senior Planning officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor Roger Cairns, on behalf of Swannington Parish Council, addressed the 
committee highlighting that the site fell outside the Limits to Development and should not 
have been permitted previously. He noted the previous applications on the site, a number 
of which had been refused and that permitting the application would set a precedent for 
applications outside the limits. 
 
Mr Andrew Large, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that little weight was being 
put upon the selfbuild angle of the application, due to the applicant’s desire to provide 
serviced plots and that little weight was being attached to the previous approval for which 
a discharge of condition application was made. He noted that in relation to sustainability, 
the reliance on the car was dwindling as working from home and home deliveries were 
becoming the new normal, therefore dwellings on the site were no more or less suitable 
than in the centre of a town. 
 
Councillor R Boam, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that he called in 
the application as the previous one was considered by members. He noted that the 
highways issues had now been agreed and felt that smaller developments were required 
in the village to ensure the sustainability of the area. He urged members to permit. 
 
Councillor R Boam then left the meeting at 6.25pm and took no part in the consideration 
of the item and the voting thereon. 
 
In determining the application members acknowledged that the application site now lay 
outside the Limits to Development as set out in the adopted Local Plan, that the Council 
now had the required 5 year housing land supply and that the sustainability of the area 
had changed since the previous application had been permitted.  
 
A motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer recommendation was 
moved by Councillor D Bigby and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 

6



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the officer recommendation. 
 

Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Russell Boam Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Robert Ashman For 

Councillor Gill Hoult For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.40 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
4 August 2020 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

9

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised
[...]
moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 

11



 

to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 August 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
Construction of B8 warehouse together with ancillary 
buildings and associated access, parking, service and yard 
areas and landscaping 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Plot 12 East Midlands Gateway Development Ashby Road 
Castle Donington, DE74 2DL 

Application Reference  
20/00718/FULM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 446551 
Grid Reference (N) 326949 
 
Applicant: 
Segro (EMG) Ltd 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
22 April 2020 

Consultation Expiry: 
22 May 2020 

8 Week Date: 
17 June 2020 

Extension of Time: 
5 August 2020 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.
[...]
her material planning considerations that indicate 
planning permission should not be granted and accordingly the proposal, subject to relevant 
conditions and the securing of a Section 106 agreement, is considered acceptable for the 
purposes of the aforementioned policies. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement; 
 
1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Travel plan. 
4. Highway phasing. 
5. Construction environmental management plan (CEMP). 
6. Construction hours. 
7. Construction noise levels. 
8. External materials. 
9. On-site landscaping. 
10. Off-site landscaping. 
11. Replacement landscaping. 
12. Hard landscaping. 
13. Boundary treatments. 
14. Finished floor and ground levels. 
15. Off-street parking. 
16. Access gradient. 
17. Obstructions to access. 
18. External lighting. 
19. Operational noise levels. 
20. Mechanical and ventilation plant details. 
21. Broadband reversing alarms. 
22. Noise complaints. 
23. BREEAM assessment. 
24. Waste management scheme. 
25. External storage. 
26. Surface water drainage. 
27. Foul drainage. 
28. Windshear assessment. 
29. Airport safeguarding. 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

40



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 August 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Erection of three no two-storey detached dwellings and 
ancillary garaging 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
The Woodlands Bath Lane Moira Swadlincote Derby DE12 6BP Application Reference  

14/00415/FUL  
 

Grid Reference (E) 431137 
Grid Reference (N) 315524 
 
Applicant: 
Mrs J Hall 
 
Case Officer: 
Jenny Davies 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
10 July 2014 

Consultation Expiry: 
13 January 2020 

8 Week Date: 
4 September 2014 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s St
[...]
ions in relation to this 
and the work on site is governed by separate legislation. As such it is not considered that the 
development would be harmful to the neighbouring properties. 
 
No objections have been raised by the Council's Waste Services team or County Ecology. 
 
Conclusion 
The principle of the development is acceptable. The proposal is not considered to have any 
significant detrimental design, residential amenity or highway impacts.  There are no other 
relevant material planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be 
granted.  The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan, 
the advice in the NPPF and the Council's Good Design SPD.  It is therefore recommended that 
the application be permitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

89



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 August 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following conditions; 
 
1 Time limit. 
2 Approved Plans.  
3 Materials. 
4 Levels. 
5 Land contamination. 
6 Land contamination - Verification Investigation  
7 Hard and soft landscaping and boundary treatments. 
8 Replacement planting.  
9 Obscure glazing. 
10 Highways - access. 
11 Highways - turning. 
12 Highways - visibility splays. 
 
 
 
 
 

90


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 20/00718/FULM: Construction of B8 warehouse together with ancillary buildings and associated access, parking, service and yard areas and landscaping
	A2 14/00415/FUL: Erection of three no two-storey detached dwellings and ancillary garaging
	A3 14/00417/FUL: Erection of detached two-storey dwelling with detached garage
	A4 20/00699/FUL: Erection of two dwellings



Minutes of the meeting


6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held by Remote Meeting using Micrsoft 
Teams on TUESDAY, 4 August 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, R Canny, D Everitt, S Gillard, D Harrison, J Hoult, 
J Legrys and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Ashman and C A Sewell  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Mrs C Hammond, Ms S Booth, Ms J Davies 
and Mr A Mellor 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

8. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor D Bigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
20/00718/FULM, as he had expressed personal opinions in the past about warehouses in 
the district but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 20/00718/FULM 
Councillors D Bigby, D Everitt and J Legrys 
 
Item A2, application number 14/00415/FUL 
Councillors D Everitt and J Legrys 
 
Item A3, application number 14/00417/FUL 
Councillor J Legrys 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 July 2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

10. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 
 



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

11.  A1 
20/00718/FULM: CONSTRUCTION OF B8 WAREHOUSE TOGETHER WITH 
ANCILLARY BUILDINGS AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING, SERVICE AND 
YARD AREAS AND LANDSCAPING 
Plot 12 East Midlands Gateway Development Ashby Road Castle Donington, DE74 2DL  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor E Nudd, representing Lockington and Hemington Parish Council, addressed 
the committee highlighting that the parish objected to the development as the application 
before them would allow a building to be 16 meters higher than the approved scheme, 
which was not consistent with policy. He noted that the current site had been designed, in 
line with a landscaping scheme that protected the setting of the area and by accepting the 
new design with a significant increase in height, it would undo all the work that had taken 
place to agree a layout that was acceptable to the surrounding villages. He stated that the 
height of the XPO building had been agreed due to its location on the site and was an 
exception, this was not the case with the proposal before them. He informed members 
that the economic benefits that were being offered had already been taken into account 
and the increased height would not add any additional benefits or create additional jobs in 
the area. 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of the applicant, DHL, highlighting that the East 
Midlands Gateway was well placed in the region to provide supply and demand business 
solutions and, that the rail connectivity would enable sustainable access to customers 
both nationally and internationally. It was noted that the warehouse would provide a 
temperature controlled environment for short-term storage and would be a multi-user 
facility to consolidate activities that otherwise would be undertaken at different locations. It 
was stated that once operational the scheme would generate over 1,000 jobs and the 
height was necessary to allow for high-bays, which would not generate any additional 
noise, storage density, capacity and a low energy temperature controlled environment. 
 
Councillor C Sewell, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that the main 
objection to the application was the proposed height of the building, which was almost 
double the approved height. She noted that residents had accepted the overall 
development of the site despite day to day issues and that the approval of the XPO 
building should not have set a precedent for the remaining plots with the increased height. 
She stated that there were already existing issues with HGVs using village roads to find 
the Gateway development and that housing close to the site was not affordable and rental 
properties were at a premium, therefore employees would need to travel in by road. She 
expressed concerns over the additional traffic noise, air pollution and red dust that the 
warehouse would bring, along with the height of the building that would have an impact on 
the amenities of the surrounding areas and villages. She urged Members to consider the 
residents when considering the application. 
 
In determining the application, some members raised concerns over the proposed 
increase in height of the building, its impact on visual amenity and heritage assets and the 
lack of information to justify why the additional height was required. Concerns were also 
expressed over the applicant’s commitment to climate change and limited information on 
how they will tackle it and the visual and amenity impact the unit would have on the 
surrounding villages including the highway network, including the additional HGV and car 
movements, lack of public transport to the site and, additional noise and pollution. 
Members had regard to the comments received from the statutory consultees and that the 
application before them was in relation to the increased height only as approval had 
already been given to the site. Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that officers were 
happy with the landscaping mitigation proposed, that the benefits of the proposal that it 
would bring to the area outweighed the less than substantial harm the increase in height 



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

would cause, and that the increase in height would not generate any additional noise or 
air pollution.  
 
A motion to refuse the application, as it would be contrary to the NPPF Para 196, Local 
Plan Policy S3 and Local Plan Policy D2 was moved by Councillor D Bigby and seconded 
by Councillor M B Wyatt. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
The motion was declared LOST. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure was moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor 
J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.  
 

Motion to refuse the application on the grounds stated (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Against 

Councillor Russell Boam Against 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen Against 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard Against 

Councillor Dan Harrison Against 

Councillor Jim Hoult Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Rejected 

Motion to Permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrasturcture (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny Against 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Carried 

 

12.  A2 
14/00415/FUL: ERECTION OF THREE NO TWO-STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGS 
AND ANCILLARY GARAGING 
The Woodlands Bath Lane Moira Swadlincote Derby DE12 6BP  



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
The Chairman advised that applications A2 and A3 would be presented and debated 
together but individual votes would be required 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr R Parkin, objector, addressed the committee highlighting that the drive way was not 
wide enough for two way traffic, the gateway would not allow for safe entry and exit to the 
site and the submitted plans were not accurate. He noted that the driveway had no 
footpaths or street lighting, was only 4.25ms wide and had blind bends. He stated that if 
the application was permitted, it would lead to an increase in the number of vehicle 
movements along a single track and that the turning point and car parking spaces were 
not sufficient. He highlighted recent flooding issues on the site and that, should additional 
properties be built, the risk would increase, as well as overlooking of existing properties 
and the need for additional bin storage. He felt that consideration was given to public 
safety, flooding and facts. 
 
In determining the application, members noted the concerns raised by the objector around 
the gateway width and lack of footpaths and lighting along the drive. Some members also 
expressed concerns over the flooding issues in the area and felt that a decision on the 
application should not be made until an emergency plan was in place. Members felt that 
additional conditions should be added to the decision notice in relation to increasing the 
gateway width and installing a footpath and form of street lighting. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure with the inclusion of additional conditions in relation to 
increasing the access width, installation of a footpath and installation of street lighting was 
moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure and with the inclusion of additional conditions in relation to 
increasing the access width, installation of a footpath and installation of street lighting. 
 
 

Motion to Permit the Application in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure and subject to the additional conditions 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Carried 

 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.48pm before the vote was taken on item A3. 



10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

13.  A3 
14/00417/FUL: ERECTION OF DETACHED TWO-STOREY DWELLING WITH 
DETACHED GARAGE 
The Woodlands Bath Lane Moira Swadlincote Derby DE12 6BP  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure with the inclusion of additional conditions in relation to 
increasing the access width, installation of a footpath and installation of street lighting was 
moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure with the inclusion of additional conditions in relation to 
increasing the access width, installation of a footpath and installation of street lighting. 

Motion to Permit the Application in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure and subject to the additional conditions 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt No vote recorded 

Carried 

 

14.  A4 
20/00699/FUL: ERECTION OF TWO DWELLINGS 
Land Adjacent To 5 Cedar Grove Moira Derby, DE12 6HJ  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
In determining the application, Members welcomed an application for new social housing.  
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by 
Councillor D Harrison. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 



11 
 

Chairman’s signature 

 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt No vote recorded 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.56 pm 
 

 


